

No. 18-2926

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DIRK WILKE,* et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota
Case No. 17-cv-141 - Hon. Daniel J. Hovland

**REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION**

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
SARAH P. HOGARTH
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Pharmaceutical Care Management Association

* By operation of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Dirk Wilke, in his official capacity as the Interim State Health Officer of North Dakota, is automatically substituted for the prior named defendant, Mylynn Tufte.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Jurisdiction.....2

Statement of Issues3

Statement of the Case4

 A. Legal background4

 1. ERISA preemption4

 2. Medicare Part D and Medicare preemption6

 B. Factual background8

 1. Prescription benefit plans and PBMs8

 2. Sections 16.1 and 16.2..... 10

 C. Procedural background 12

Summary of Argument 15

Argument..... 18

I. There is no presumption against preemption in the context of express preemption clauses 19

II. *Rutledge* confirms that Sections 16.1 and 16.2 remain preempted 20

III. ERISA expressly preempts Sections 16.1 and 16.2 as applied to ERISA-covered plans 22

 A. Sections 16.1 and 16.2 have an impermissible “connection with” ERISA plans..... 22

 1. Elements of Sections 16.1 and 16.2 impermissibly dictate benefit design 23

 2. Elements of Sections 16.1 and 16.2 impermissibly regulate subject matters covered by ERISA itself..... 27

 3. It is of no moment that Sections 16.1 and 16.2 apply most immediately to PBMs rather than plan sponsors 31

 B. Alternatively, Sections 16.1 and 16.2 are field-preempted 32

IV. Medicare preempts Sections 16.1 and 16.2 as applied to Part D plans	36
A. Sections 16.1 and 16.2 impermissibly supplement Medicare’s exclusively federal regulatory scheme.....	37
1. Federal network-pharmacy contract standards	37
2. Federal non-interference standard	40
3. Other overlapping federal standards	42
B. Sections 16.1 and 16.2 have an impermissible “connection with” Part D plans	53
C. Sections 16.1 and 16.2 are not saved from preemption.....	55
1. The practice-of-medicine clause	55
2. The licensing exception.....	56
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4, 5, 35
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	32, 42
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	34
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Constr.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	33, 34
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of Louisiana v. Louisiana</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	35
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	53
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	6, 33, 34
<i>First Med. Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	39
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	35
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	32
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	51
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—continued

Lexicon, Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.,
634 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 18

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 34

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 3, 54

N.Y. State Conf. of BCBS Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 5, 21, 29, 34

PCMA v. District of Columbia,
613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 6, 9, 31

PCMA v. Gerhart,
852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 13, 20

PCMA v. Rutledge,
891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....*passim*

PCMA v. Tufte,
968 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 1, 13, 20, 22

Puerto Rico Dep’t of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
485 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 42

Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 19, 20

Rutledge v. PCMA,
141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....*passim*

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....*passim*

*Sw. Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. Ctrs. for Medicare &
Medicaid Servs.*,
718 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013).....9

Uhm v. Humana,
620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 3, 8, 36

Wilke v. PCMA,
141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)..... 15

Wisconsin Dep’t of Industry v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... 32

Statutes, Codes, and Regulations

29 C.F.R.	
§2520.102-3(j)	28
§2550.408b-2(c)	30
42 C.F.R.	
§423.4.....	42
§423.100.....	43, 47, 50
§423.104(d)(2)(i)-(ii)	51
§423.104(d)(5)(i)(A)	52
§423.120(b)	42
§423.120(b)(2).....	43
§423.120(b)(2)(ii)	43
§423.120(b)(2)(iv)	43
§423.153(c).....	47
§423.308.....	47, 48, 51
§423.322(a)	50
§423.336(b)	51
§423.464(a)	49
§423.464(f)(6).....	50
§423.501.....	52
§423.504(b)(4)(vi)(G)	53
§423.504 (b)(10).....	53
§423.504 (e)(2)	53
§423.505(i)	38, 41
§423.505(b)(18).....	38, 39
§423.514(d)	45
§423.800(c).....	52
83 Fed. Reg. 16,440 (Apr. 16, 2018).....	43, 48, 49
28 U.S.C.	
§1291.....	3
§1331.....	2
29 U.S.C.	
§1022(a)	27
§1022(b)	27
§1108(b)	29, 30
§1133.....	27
§1144(a)	<i>passim</i>
§1144(b)(2)(A)	23

Statutes, Codes, and Regulations—continued

42 U.S.C.

§1320b-23 45

§1320b-23(c) 45

§1395..... 18, 55, 56

§1395w-26(b)(3).....*passim*

§1395w-26(b)(3)(A) (2002)7

§1395w-104(a)(1)..... 44

§1395w-104(b)(1)(A)..... 37, 38, 48

§1395w-104(c)..... 47

§1395w-104(k)(1)..... 44

§1395w-104(m) 44, 45

§1395w-111(i) 40

§1395w-112(g)*passim*

Ark. Code Ann.

§17-92-507(c)(1)..... 14

§17-92-507(c)(2)..... 14

§17-92-507(c)(3)..... 14

§17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i)(b)..... 14

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021, div. BB, tit. II,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260 28, 30

*Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare Advantage
 Program*, 70 Fed. Reg. 4,588 (Jan. 28, 2005)7

N.D. Cent. Code

§19-02.1-16.1*passim*

§19-02.1-16.1(2)..... 12, 51

§19-02.1-16.1(3).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.1(4).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.1(5).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.1(7).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.1(8).....*passim*

§19-02.1- 16.1(9).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.1(10).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.1(11).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.2*passim*

§19-02.1-16.2(2).....*passim*

§19-02.1-16.2(3)..... 12, 29, 30, 53

§19-02.1-16.2(4)..... 10, 23, 24

§19-02.1-16.2(5)..... 10, 25

Statutes, Codes, and Regulations—continued

N.D. Cent. Code—continued
 §43-15-01(24)..... 56
 §43-17-01(5)..... 56

Other Authorities

120 Cong. Rec. (Aug. 22, 1974) 5, 33
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Medicare
 Managed Care Manual..... 56
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Medicare
 Part D - Direct and Indirect Remuneration (Jan. 19, 2017)..... 50
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Part D
 Benefit Manual 46, 52
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *What You
 Should Know about Provider Networks*.....9
H. Conf. Rep. 108-391, reprinted in 2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1808..... 7, 36
IRS, et al., *Transparency in Coverage*,
 85 Fed. Reg. 72,158 (Nov. 12, 2020)..... 28
Joanna Shepherd, *Pharmacy Benefit Managers, Rebates, and
 Drug Prices: Conflicts of Interest in the Market for
 Prescription Drugs*, 38 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 360 (2020)8
